

No. 14-35173

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SAINT ALPHONSUS MEDICAL CENTER-NAMPA INC., SAINT ALPHONSUS HEALTH SYSTEM INC.; SAINT ALPHONSUS REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, INC.; TREASURE VALLEY HOSPITAL LIMITED PARTNERSHIP; FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION; STATE OF IDAHO

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

and

IDAHO STATESMAN PUBLISHING, LLC; THE ASSOCIATED PRESS; IDAHO PRESS CLUB; IDAHO PRESS-TRIBUNE LLC; LEE PUBLICATION INC.,

Intervenors,

v.

ST. LUKE'S HEALTH SYSTEM, LTC.; ST. LUKE'S REGIONAL MEDICAL CENTER, LDT.; SALTZER MEDICAL GROUP,

Defendants-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho, Case Nos. 1:12-c-00560-BLW (Lead Case) and 1:13-cv-00116-BLW, the Honorable B. Lynn Winmill, Presiding

BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* MEDICAID DEFENSE FUND IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS URGENT MOTION FOR A STAY

LYNN S. CARMAN, SBN 028860
NATALIA MAZINA, SBN 2718234
Medicaid Defense Fund
404 San Anselmo Ave.
San Anselmo, CA 94960
Telephone: (415) 927-4023
Facsimile: (415) 256-9632
Email: lynns carman@hotmail.com
Email: nmazina@mazinalaw.com
ATTORNEYS FOR AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Failing to Stay Divestiture of Saltzer Pending Appeal Will Cause Irreparable Harm to Patients in Idaho.....	4
II. Unless Stayed, The Lower Court’s Ruling Will Have a Chilling Effect on Other Providers Seeking Tight Integration With Physician Groups.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	12
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Lair v. Bullock</i> , 697, F.3d 120 (9th Cir 2012).....	4
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	7

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. §18001.....	8
-----------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>AHA TrendWatch Chartbook 2013</i> , AM. HOSP. ASSOC. at 25 (2013), available at http://www.aha.org/research/reports/tw/chartbook/ch2.shtml	9
David Muhlestein, <i>Accountable Care Growth in 2014: A Look Ahead</i> , HEALTH AFF. (Jan. 29, 2014), available at http://healthaffairs.org/blog/2014/01/29/accountable-care-growth-in-2014-a-look-ahead	9, 10
Donald M. Berwick et al., <i>The Triple Aim: Care, Health, And Cost</i> , 27 HEALTH AFF. 759, 760 (2008).....	8
Eduardo Porter, <i>Health Law Goals Face Antitrust Hurdles</i> , N.Y. Times B1 (Feb. 5, 2014).....	9
Health Quality Planning Comm'n, <i>Creating a Health Idaho</i> at 15 (July 2013), available at http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Portals/0/Medical/MedicaidCHIP/HQPC_AnualReport.pdf	5
In the Matter of Chicago Bridge & Iron Co. N.V., et al., FTC File No. 011-0015 (2008).....	7
In the Matter of Polypore International, FTC File No. 081-0131 (2011).....	7
In the Matter of ProMedica Health Systems, Inc., FTC File No. 101-0167 (2012).....	7

Karen Davis et al., *Mirror, Mirror on the Wall: How the Performance of the U.S. Health Care System Compares Internationally, 2014 Update*, COMMONWEALTH FUND (June 2014), available at <http://www.commonwealthfund.org/publications/fund-reports/2014/jun/mirror-mirror>.....2

Leslie Clement, *Idaho Medicaid: A Future of Improved Health Outcomes Delivered by an Accountable Care System*, IDAHO DEP’T OF HEALTH AND WELFARE (2011), available at <http://healthandwelfare.idaho.gov/Portals/0/Medical/Managed%20Care/Leslie%20Clement%20MMC%20Forum%20Dec.%202011.pdf>.....5

Margaret E. Guerin-Calvert & Jen A. Maki, *Hospital Realignment: Mergers Offer Significant Patient and Community Benefits* (2014), available at <http://www.fticonsulting.com/global%20media/collateral/united%20states/hospital-realignment-mergers-offer-significant-patient-andcommunitybenefits.pdf>.....9

Meredith B. Rosenthal, *Paying for Quality: Providers’ Incentives for Quality Improvement*, 23 HEALTH AFF. 127, 127 (2004).....8

Monica Noether, *The St. Luke’s-Saltzer Antitrust Case: Can Antitrust and Health Care Reform Policies Converge?* 2 CPI ANTITRUST CHRON. at 4 (2013).....8
